
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

(Approving FY 2007 BudgetAmendment No.1 for the Tohono O'odham Nation Pollce 


Department BIA 618 Contract 10-1090 to add Into Personnel the System 

Administrator Position, Move Uniform Allowance out ofPersonnel Into 


Operations, and to Include the Increase ofthe IDC rate to 19.15%) 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-099 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation contracts its own Law Enforcement, Ranger and 

Corrections Programs under the 618 BIA Master Contract; and 

WHEREAS, 	 theTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncilapproved the FY 2007 618 LawEnforcement 

Budget In March of2006thatdid not Include the positionofSystemsAdministrator; 

and 

WHEREAS, 	 the position ofthe System Administrator within the FY 2006 618 Law Enforcement 

Budgetwas approved bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD In June 2006 with 

Resolution No. 06-198 ; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odham Nation Pollce Department (TONPD) is amending the FY 2007 

618 Law Enforcement base budgetand addingthe SystemAdministratorposition to 

the Base Budget; and 

WHEREAS, 	 by adding the position of System Administrator into the FY 2007 618 Law 

Enforcement Budget Increases the Personnel Component of the Budget by 

551,794.47; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the TONPD is also deleting Line Item 610.7 - Uniform Allowance at (522,400.00) out 

of Personnel and is Creating New Line Item 721 - Uniforms at 522,400.00 under 

Operations; and 

WHEREAS, 	 Budget Amendment No.1 reOects the New Indirect Cost (IDC) Rate at 19.15% from 

17.98% In the amount of542,291.77; and 

WHEREAS, 	 Budget Amendment No.1 changes the total amount of the FY 2007 618 Law 

Enforcement Budget from 52,745,622.11 to 52,841,708.17 which Includes the 

Increases within Personnel and the IDC rate. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD that it hereby 

accepts, approves, and authorizes the FY 2007 618 Law Enforcement Budget 

Amendment No.1 as foUows: 

1. 	 Adds the position ofSystemAdministrator to the Base Budget which Increases 

the budget by 551,794.47. 

2. 	 Deletes One item 610.70 - Uniform Allowance from Personnel and creates New 

Line-Item 721- Uniforms In Operations. 

http:551,794.47
http:52,841,708.17
http:52,745,622.11
http:of542,291.77
http:522,400.00
http:522,400.00
http:551,794.47


RESOLUTION NO. 07-099 
(Approving FY 2007 BudgetAmendmentNo.l for tbeTobono O'odbam NationPolice DepartmentBIA638 
Contract10-1090to addintoPersonnelthe SystemAdministratorPosition, Move Uniform Allowance out 
ofPersonnel into Operations, and to include tbe Increase oftbe IDC rate to 19.3;%) 
Page20f3 

1 3. Reflects the IDC rate change from 17.98%to19.3; % in the amountof 542,291.77. 

2 4. Changes the new budget total from 52,74;,622.12 to 52,841,708.37. 

3 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation Vice Chairman is hereby authorized 

4 to negotiateandexecutethe budgetprovidedthatanyfoture amendmentsaffecting 

5 the funding or funding levels of this budget shall be submitted to the Tohono 

6 O'odham Legislative Council. 

7 The foregoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councilonthe 09TH
• Day 

8 of FEBRUARY, 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,019.8FOR; -0­
9 AGAINST;421.0 NOT VOTING; and[02J ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by 

10 Section 1 (d)(2)&(3)and(f)ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted 
11 bythe Tohono O'Odham Nation onJanuary 18,1986; and approved bythe Acting DeputyAssistant 
12 Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
13 18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 ATTEST: 
22 
23 
24 
25 islative Secretary 
26 
27 tJ1 daYOf_~_----,-",::""::,,,:~,--_'2007. 
28 
29 
30 Said Resolution was submitted for approval-to file office of the Chairwoman of t/j Tohono 
31 O'Odham Nation on the (3 day of k......uor(f4(tV ' 2007 at 1,1' 7':1 o'clock, 
32 ~.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArtic eVil ofthe Constitution and will become 

33 effective upon herapprovaloruponher failure toeitherapprove ordisapprove itwithin 48 hours 

34 ofsubmittal. 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

http:52,841,708.37
http:52,74;,622.12
http:2,291.77


I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 


19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-099 

(ApproringFY2007BndgetAmendmentNo.l for theTohonoO'odhamNationPoliceDepartmentBIA638 

Contract10-1090to add intoPersonneltheSystemAdministratorPosition, MoveUniformAllo'Wanceout 

ofPersonnel into Operations, and to include the Increase ofthe IDC rate to 19.35%) 

Page30f3 


,2007I~PROVED 

) DISAPPROVED 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned tu the Legislative Secretary OB the~ day of 

~ 2007. at ~ O·CIDck.fj::::..M. 



RESOLUflON NO. 07-099 

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2007 BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION POLICE 
DEPARTMENT BIA 638 CONTRACT 10-1090 TO ADD INTO PERSONNEL THE SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR 
POSmON, MOVE UNIFORM ALLOWANCEOUT OF PERSONNEL INTO OPERATIONS, AND TO INCLUDE THE 
INCREASE OF THE me RATE TO 19.35% 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN ETHEL GARCIA 

DATE: FEBRUARY 09, 2007 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVAR1 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X x 
310.8 (Vernon J. Smith) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 155.40 
x 

(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris)) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE X
129.35

(David Garcia) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 
X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL** 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE ROMERO** 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro ~z)
2. DARLEN ANDREW X 

(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,019.8 -0­ 421.0 [02] 


